Scalable Heuristics for Clustering Biological Graphs
Inna Rytsareva∗, Ananth Kalyanaraman∗, Kishori Konwar†, and Steven J. Hallam†
∗School of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science
Washington State University, Pullman, WA
Email: inna.rytsareva@wsu.edu, ananth@eecs.wsu.edu
†Department of Microbiology and Immunology
University of British Columbia, Life Sciences Institute, Vancouver, BC, Canada
Email: kishori@mail.ubc.ca, shallam@interchange.ubc.ca

set using pGraph [23] and the resulting graph contains a total
of 10.3M vertices (sequences) and 640M edges (homologous
pairs). For edge weight calculations, we used the degree of
sequence similarity computed through Smith-Waterman align-
ments. The clustering of such a protein sequence homology
graph can lead to metagenomic protein family identification
[24], [22].
A. Qualitative evaluation
There is no single metric that is perfectly suited to measure
all aspects of clustering quality. Therefore, we used a combina-
tion metrics — such as cluster modularity, the average density
TABLE I. INPUT STATISTICS FOR METAGENOMICS PROTEIN SEQUENCE
DATA.
Input Number of Number of
label edges (m) vertices (n)
UBC-25M 25× 106 3, 965× 103
UBC-50M 50× 106 4, 525× 103
UBC-100M 100× 106 6, 795× 103
UBC-200M 200× 106 7, 336× 103
UBC-400M 400× 106 8, 958× 103
UBC-640M 640× 106 10, 346× 103
of clusters (which is agnostic to edge weights), and other
clustering statistics such as the number of clusters, number
of singletons and number of vertices in the largest clusters —
as indicators of quality. For modularity calculation, we used